### 

# The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

#### PRESENTED BY:

#### Angelo L. D'Emilia and Marc R. Pacheco

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act Designating a Certain Intersection Under the Control of the Massachusetts Department of Transportation in the city known as the Town of Bridgewater.

#### PETITION OF:

NAME:	DISTRICT/ADDRESS:	DATE ADDED:
Angelo L. D'Emilia	8th Plymouth	8/23/2016

### 

By Representative D'Emilia of Bridgewater and Senator Pacheco, a joint petition (subject to Joint Rule 12) of Angelo L. D'Emilia for legislation to designate a certain intersection in the town of Bridgewater as the Bryan K. McSheffrey corner. Transportation.

## The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In the One Hundred and Eighty-Ninth General Court (2015-2016)

An Act Designating a Certain Intersection Under the Control of the Massachusetts Department of Transportation in the city known as the Town of Bridgewater.

*Whereas,* The deferred operation of this act would tend to defeat its purpose, which is to designate forthwith a certain intersection in the Town of Bridgewater, therefore it is hereby declared to be an emergency law, necessary for the immediate preservation of the public convenience.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1	The intersection on State Highway Route 18 at its intersection with High Street in the
2	Town of Bridgewater shall be designated and known as the Bryan K. McSheffrey Corner in
3	recognition of Bryan K. McSheffrey's steadfast efforts to make safety improvements to the
4	intersection of Route 18 and High Street. The highway division of the Massachusetts
5	Department of Transportation shall erect and maintain suitable markers bearing the designation
6	in compliance with the standards of the department and as authorized by the Federal Highway
7	Administration.